



**INVITATION FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS FOR THE
SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE**

REFERENCE NO: ICB/202531721

**SRILANKAN AIRLINES
COMMERCIAL PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT (INFLIGHT PROCUREMENT)
AIRLINE CENTRE
BANDARANAIKE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
KATUNAYAKE
SRI LANKA**

Section I. Instructions to Bidder (ITB)

A: General	
1. Scope of Bid	1.1 SriLankan Airlines invites you to submit a bid for the SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE as specified in Section III - Schedule of Requirements. You are requested to confirm your intention to submit a bid by forwarding the duly filled Bid Acknowledgement Form attached, 07 working days prior to bid closing date.
B: Contents of Documents	
2. Contents of Documents	2.1 The documents consist of the Sections indicated below. • Section I. Instructions to Bidders • Section II. Data Sheet • Section III. Schedule of Requirements • Sections IV. Bid Submission Form • Section V. General Conditions • Annexure A: Bid Acknowledgement Form • Annexure B: Technical/General Specifications & Compliance form • Annexure C: Price Schedule Form • Annexure D: Bid Securing Declaration Form • Annexure E: Performance Bond • Annexure F: Non-collusion Affidavit Form • Annexure G: Clientele Information Form • Annexure H: Sample Contract • Annexure I: Vendor Information form

	C: Preparation of Bid
3. Documents Comprising your Bid Mandatory	3.1 The document shall comprise the following: - Sections IV: Bid Submission Form - Annexure B: Technical/General Specifications & Compliance Form - Annexure C: Price Schedule Form - Annexure D: Bid Securing Declaration Form - Annexure F: Non-collusion Affidavit Form Bidders- Affidavit to be signed on an LKR 50 stamp as per statutory regulations of Sri Lanka - Annexure G: Clientele Information Form - Annexure I: Vendor Information form - Documents requested in section 7 below
4. Bid Submission Form and Technical/ General Specifications & Compliance form	4.1 <u>The Bidder shall submit the Bid Submission Form using the form furnished in Section IV. This form must be completed without any alterations to its format, and no substitutes shall be accepted. All blank spaces shall be filled in with the information requested.</u>
5. Prices	5.1 Unless stated in Data Sheet, all items must be priced separately in the Price Schedule Form. 5.2 The price to be quoted in the Bid Submission Form shall be the unit price of the Bid. 5.3 <u>Best and final Prices</u> quoted by the Bidder shall be fixed during the period specified in ITB clause 8.1 and not subject to variation on any account. A Bid submitted with an adjustable price shall be treated as non-responsive and may be rejected. Also, the quoted price should EXCLUDE statutory charges and taxes; if these charges are applicable, same should be indicated separately.
6. Currency	6.1 The Bidders should quote in Sri Lanka Rupees.

7. Documents to Establish Conformity of the Goods	7.1 The Bidder shall submit following documents along with the bid for evaluation: • A complete product specification document including ingredients, composition, nutrition information, special storage and handling instructions etc. • Locally/Internationally recognized food safety/ quality certifications obtained by the manufacturing entity (eg: ISO 22000, HACCP, BRC etc.) valid at the time of bid submission • Minimum of 02 certificates of analysis (including Chemical, physical and microbiological parameters) obtained from a recognized institution during last 12 months to be attached to the bid • Allergen information according to EU 1169/2011 legislation • A list of current clientele for the proposed product and a minimum of 3 client references for verification. Note - Quality assurance reports from a recognized institution would be required to be submitted with each delivery.
8. Period of Validity of bid	8.1 Bids shall remain valid for a period of 120 days after the bid submission deadline date.
9. Bid Securing Declaration	9.1 <u>The Bidder shall furnish as part of its bid, a Bid Securing Declaration, using Form included in Annexure D (Mandatory).</u>
10. Format and Signing of Bid	10.1 The bid shall be typed or written in ink and shall be signed by a person duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder. Please ensure all documents are duly signed and stamped in the given area when forwarding.
D: Submission of Samples	
11. Submission of Samples	11.2 Quantity 08 Samples will be requested as and when required when the evaluation is in process.
E: Submission and Opening of Bid	
12. Submission of Bid	12.1 Bidders shall submit their bids by registered post, courier or by hand in a sealed envelope to the address set out in Section II Data Sheet 12.2 The sealed envelope shall bear the specific identification of this bid exercise as indicated follows: “SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE - ICB/202531721” 12.3 It is advised to forward the bids and samples separately to avoid any delays in receiving the bid on time for the public opening. 12.4 If any bidder wishes to hand deliver the bids, please contact SriLankan Airlines staff well in advance, for the arrangement of security clearance. Refer Section 11, Data sheet, clause 16.2 for contact details.

13. Deadline for Submission of Bid	13.1 Bid must be received by the SriLankan Airlines to the address set out in Section II, "Data Sheet", and no later than the date and time as specified in the Data Sheet.
14. Late Bid	14.1 SriLankan Airlines shall reject any bid that arrives after the deadline for submission of bids in accordance with ITB Clause 13 above.
15. Opening of Bids	15.1 SriLankan Airlines shall conduct the opening of bids in the presence of the Bidders at the address, date and time specified in Section 11 Data Sheet. 15.2 A representative of the bidders may be present and mark its attendance 15.3 If any bidder wishes to participate for bid opening, please contact SriLankan Airlines staff well in advance for the arrangement of security clearance. Refer Section 11, Data sheet, clause 16.2 for contact details 15.4 Presence of the Bidder, will not necessarily ensure selection of the proposed goods.
F: Evaluation and Comparison of Bid	
16 Clarifications	16.1 To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of the bids, SriLankan Airlines may, at its discretion, ask any Bidder for a clarification of its bid. Any clarification submitted by a Bidder in respect to its bid which is not in response to a request by the SriLankan Airlines shall not be considered. 16.2 SriLankan Airlines' request for clarification and the response shall be in writing at SriLankan Airlines' email address specified in Section II the Data Sheet.
17 Responsiveness of Bids	17.1 SriLankan Airlines will determine the responsiveness of the bid to the documents based on the contents of the bid received. 17.2 If a bid is evaluated as not substantially responsive to the documents issued, it may be rejected by the SriLankan Airlines.
18. Evaluation of bid	18.1 The items will be subjected to a technical evaluation based on the following criteria: I. Compliance for technical and general specifications in Annexure B II. Should be overall accepted as suitable for onboard use from the 'blind' tasting session. III. Clientele and client feedback IV. SriLankan Airlines' past experience with the bidders V. Cost per unit and credit terms

19. SriLankan Airlines' Right to Accept any Bid, and to Reject any or all Bids.	19.1 SriLankan Airlines reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, and to annul the process and reject all bids at any time prior to acceptance, without thereby incurring any liability to bidders.
G: Award of Contract	
20. Acceptance of the Bid	20.1 SriLankan Airlines will accept the bid of the Bidder whose offer is not necessarily the lowest evaluated bid and is substantially responsive to the documents issued.
21. Notification of acceptance	21.1 SriLankan Airlines will notify the successful Bidder, in writing, that their bid has been accepted. 21.2 SriLankan Airlines has the discretion to award the tender in full, part or cancel the tender or award the tender to a single bidder or several bidders. 21.3 After notification, SriLankan Airlines shall complete the contract, and inform the successful Bidder to sign it. 21.4 Within seven (7) days of receipt of such information, the successful Bidder shall sign the contract.
22. Performance Bond	22.1 Within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of notification of award from the SriLankan Airlines, the successful Bidder shall furnish the performance security of 10% of the total value of the contract, using the Performance Security Form included in Annexure E. 22.2 The performance security shall be an unconditional, irrevocable, on demand bank guarantee drawn at sight in favor of the SriLankan Airlines valid for the period of contract and 90 days thereafter. The bid securities issued by the following agencies are acceptable: 1. A bank operating in Sri Lanka. 2. A bank based in another country but the guarantee "confirmed" by a bank operating in Sri Lanka. 22.3 Failure of the successful Bidder to submit the above-mentioned performance security or sign the contract shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security. In the event SriLankan Airlines may award the contract to the next lowest evaluated bidder, whose offer is substantially responsive and is determined by SriLankan Airlines to be qualified to perform the contract satisfactorily.

Section II: Data Sheet

ITV Clause Reference	
1.1	<u>SriLankan Airlines contact details</u> Mailing address : SriLankan Airlines Limited Commercial Procurement Department (Inflight) Airline Centre, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka Telephone : +94 (0) 1 9733 2771/2648 Fax : +94 (0) 19733 5225 E-mail : srimal.kamalpriya@srilankan.com wiranga.perera@srilankan.com
5.1	The bidder is not allowed to quote for less than the quantity specified
7.3	Manufacturer's Authorization is required
11.1	Secured E-mail address for submission of quotations: <u>inflightproc@srilankan.com</u> Deadline for submission of quotations is before 1000 hours Sri Lankan time (GMT + 5:30 Time Zone) on 02nd December 2025.
13	The quotations shall be opened at the following address: Airline Centre, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka
16	Other factors that will be considered for evaluation are: • Compliance for all required specifications marked as <u>Mandatory</u> in section IV • Credit period provided • Availability of samples for evaluation purpose • Blind tasting of samples • Vendor performance

Section III - Schedule of Requirements

REFERENCE NO: ICB/202531721

Line Item #	Description of Goods	Estimated quantity for 02 years	Unit of Measurement	Final Destination	Delivery Date
1.	Real Strawberry Jam in Mini Tubs	970,000	Each	Bulk Stores, Katunayake, Sri Lanka	As per SLA requirement

** Please note that the quantities are estimated quantities and would differ depending on passenger loads, flight frequency, destination changes, etc

Section IV - Bid Submission Form

REFERENCE NO: ICB/202531721

[The Bidder shall fill in this Form in accordance with the instructions indicated no alterations to its format shall be permitted and no substitutions will be accepted.]

Date:

To: SriLankan Airlines

We, the undersigned, declare that:

- (a) We have read and have no reservations to the document issued;
- (b) We agree to supply conforming to the documents issued and in accordance with the Schedule of Requirements of SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE;
- (c) The unit price of our bid is (For local bidders only - excluding VAT): [insert the individual unit prices in words and figures];
 - i. SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE;
- (d) Our bid shall be valid for the time specified in ITB Clause 8.1
- (e) We understand that our bid, together with your written acceptance thereof included in your notification of award, shall constitute a binding contract between us.
- (f) We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest evaluated bid or any other bid that you may receive.
- (g) Bid Securing Declaration is attached and same is valid for a period of 120 days after the bid submission deadline date.

Signed :

Name :

Designation :

Company :

(Commercial and the Registered name)

Date :

Section V - General Conditions

- I. If the bid is accepted, it is mandatory that the Bidder signs the Contract with SLA.
- II. SriLankan Airlines would carry out unannounced factory inspections during evaluation stage and during the contract period if deemed necessary and applicable.
- III. In order to ensure continuity of supply of goods/Services to SriLankan Airlines in the event of a disruption to bidder's operations, please provide details of alternative arrangements available within the agreed cost and specifications of product.
- IV. If the delivered goods are not in accordance with all agreed specifications with SriLankan Airlines, then SriLankan Airlines reserves the right to reject such goods and recover all monies paid.
- V. Please state whether your company has appointed a local agent for SriLankan Airlines (applicable only for foreign bidders), for SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE specified in this bid exercise. If so please submit a separate bidder information form including the information of local agent.
- VI. Liquidated Damages
 - a. Liquidated damages shall be applied for late deliveries.
 - b. Liquidated damages shall be determined by SriLankan Airlines and shall in any event be not less than the higher of (a) rate of one percent (01%) of the amount due for delivery per day (b) LKR 10,000 per day.

ANNEXURE A: Bid Acknowledgement Form

IMPORTANT

All bidders shall confirm your intention to submit a bid by forwarding the duly filled Bid Acknowledgement Form, 07 working days prior to bid closing date.

Invitation for submission of bids for SUPPLY OF REAL STRAWBERRY JAM IN MINI TUBS FOR ON-BOARD SERVICE, reference no: ICB/202531721 is hereby acknowledged

☐ You may expect to receive our proposal on or before
.....

☐ We do not intend to submit a bid because
.....
.....
.....

Signed :

Name :

Designation :

Company :

(Commercial and the Registered name)

Date :

**THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF THIS FORM IS NOT FILLED AND SUBMITTED,
THE BID SHALL BE REJECTED.**

ANNEXURE B - Technical/General Specifications & Compliance form

REFERENCE NO: ICB/202531721

Name of the Bidder :
(Commercial and the Registered name)

Running Number	Technical Specifications (Mandatory)	Bidder's Response (Yes/No)	Remarks /any other comments
1	<u>Item</u> Real Strawberry Jam in mini tubs		
2	<u>Ingredients</u> Real strawberry with no added artificial flavours or colouring. Please specify all ingredients in remarks column		
3	<u>Net Weight</u> 15g ± 2g		
4	<u>Packing</u> Mini tub, properly sealed with aluminum laminated foil. Please specify number of mini tubs per pack and number of packs per carton		
5	<u>Country of origin</u> Please specify		
6	<u>Please provide following certificates/test reports along with the offer</u> • Accreditations obtained by the company for food safety, quality, management, etc. • Certificate of Analysis: Minimum of 01 certificates obtained within the last 12 months for the products concerned from an accredited laboratory		

Running Number	Technical Specifications (Mandatory)	Bidder's Response (Yes/No)	Remarks /any other comments
	- Allergen information according to EU/1169/2011 legislation for the product proposed - Nutrition Information		
7	<u>Print on tub</u> -Brand Name -Net weight -Manufactured date -Best Before date -Batch code -Manufacturer's address -Nutrition Information -Ingredients -Storage Instructions		
8	<u>Shelf life</u> Please specify (Product should have minimum of 95% shelf life at the time of receipt to UL stores)		
9	<u>Deliveries</u> Staggered deliveries to Bulk store Katunayake		
10	<u>Payment term</u> A minimum credit period of 30 days is required for all invoices, covering 100% of the payment.		

**THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF THIS FORM IS NOT FILLED AND SUBMITTED,
THE BID SHALL BE REJECTED.**

ANNEXURE C: Price Schedule Form

REFERENCE NO: ICB/202531721

Name of the Bidder :

(Commercial and the Registered name)

Line Item N ^o	Description of Goods	Estimated Quantity for 02 years	Unit of Measure	Brand	Net weight	Country of Origin	Unit Price in LKR (excluding VAT)	Payment Term	Lead Time (Production + Delivery)	Remarks
1	Real Strawberry Jam in Minu Tubs	970,000	Each							

Please submit your best and final offer.

Bid Validity :

Bid Declaration: Yes/ No (to be attached with the bid)

Name:.....

Designation:..... [Designation of person signing the Bid with frank]

Signature:..... [Signature of person signing the Bid]

Date: *[Insert date]*

THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF THIS FORM IS NOT FILLED AND SUBMITTED, THE BID SHALL BE REJECTED.

ANNEXURE D : Bid Securing Declaration

[Note: the purchaser is required to fill the information marked as “” and delete this note prior to the selling of the bidding document]*

*[The **Bidder** shall fill in this form in accordance with the instructions indicated in brackets]*

Date: -----*[insert date by bidder]*

Name of contract –[insert name]*

Invitation for Bid No: -----[insert number]*

To: -----[insert the name of the Purchaser]*

We, the undersigned, declare that;

1. We understand that, according to instructions to bidders (hereinafter “the ITB”), bids must be supported by a bid-securing declaration;
2. We accept that we shall be suspended from being eligible for contract award in any contract where bids have been invited by SriLankan Airlines, for the period of *three years* starting on *the latest date set for closing of bids of this bid*, if we;
 - (a) withdraw our Bid during the period of bid validity period specified; or
 - (b) do not accept the correction of errors in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders of the Bidding Document; or
 - (c) having been notified of the acceptance of our Bid by you, during the period of bid validity, (i) fail or refuse to execute the Contract Form, if required, or (ii) fail or refuse to furnish the performance security, in accordance with the ITB.
3. We understand this bid securing declaration shall expire if we are not the successful bidder, upon the earlier of (i) our receipt of a copy of your notification to the Bidder that the bidder was unsuccessful; or (ii) twenty-eight days after the expiration of our bid.
4. We understand that if we are a JV, the Bid Securing Declaration must be in the name of JV that submits the bid. If the JV has not been legally constituted at the time of bidding, the Bid Securing Declaration shall be in the names of all future partners as named in the letter of intent.

Signed *[insert signature(s) of authorized representative]* In the Capacity of *[insert title]*

Name *[insert printed or typed name]*

Duly authorized to sign the bid for and on behalf of *[insert authorizing entity]*

Dated on *[insert day]* day of *[insert month]*, *[insert year]*

ANNEXURE E : Performance Bond

[The issuing agency, as requested by the successful Bidder, shall fill in this form in accordance with the instructions indicated]

-----[Issuing Agency's Name, and Address of Issuing Branch or Office]-----

Beneficiary: SriLankan Airlines Limited, Airline Centre, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka

Date: -----

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE No: -----

We have been informed that -----[name of Bidder](hereinafter called "the Bidder") has entered into Contract No. -----[reference number of the contract] dated ----- with you, for the -----Supply of -----[name of contract and brief description] (hereinafter called "the Contract").

Furthermore, we understand that, according to the conditions of the Contract, a performance guarantee is required.

At the request of the Bidder, we -----[name of Agency] hereby irrevocably undertake to pay you any sum or sums not exceeding in total an amount of -----[amount in figures](-----) [amount in words], such sum being payable in the types and proportions of currencies in which the Contract Price is payable, upon receipt by us of your first demand in writing accompanied by a written statement stating that the Contractor is in breach of its obligation(s) under the Contract, without your needing to prove or to show grounds for your demand or the sum specified therein.

This guarantee shall expire, no later than the --- day of ----,20..[insert date,28 days beyond the scheduled completion date including the warranty period] and any demand for payment under it must be received by us at this office on or before that date.

[signature(s)]

THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF YOU DO NOT FILL AND SUBMIT THIS FORM, YOUR BID SHALL BE REJECTED.

Annexure F: NON- COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT FORM

The undersigned bidder or agent, hereby solemnly, sincerely, and truly declares and affirms/makes an oath that he/she has not, nor has any other member, representative, or agent of the firm, company, corporation, or partnership represented by him/her, entered into any combination, collusion, or agreement with any person relative to the price to be bid by anyone at such letting, nor to prevent any person from bidding, nor to induce anyone to refrain from bidding, and that this bid is made without reference to any other bid and without

any agreement, understanding, or combination with any other person in reference to such bidding.

He/she further states that no person, firm, or corporation has received or will receive, directly or indirectly, any rebate, fee, gift, commission, or thing of value on account of such procurement.

The bidder accepts full responsibility for ensuring the absence of collusion and pledges to abide by fair and ethical competition practices throughout the procurement process.

I hereby affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that the facts and information contained in the foregoing bid for public works are true and correct.

The foregoing Affidavit having been duly read over and explained by me to the affirmant above named and he/she having understood the contents therein and admitted to be correct, affirmed and set his/her signature hereto before me on this day of ... at ...

BEFORE ME,

- 1) *For Local bidders - Justice of Peace or Commissioner of Oaths.*
- 2) *For Foreign Bidders - Competent Person/Institution Duly Authorized Under the Laws of the Respective Country.*

THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF THIS FORM IS NOT FILLED AND SUBMITTED, THE BID SHALL BE REJECTED.

ANNEXURE G: Clientele Information Form

Company Name		Company Representative's Contact Details (Please state name, official email address and telephone number)	Client since	Products procured
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				

Annexure H : Sample Contract

The Agreement for Provision of Goods (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") is made and entered into on this ____ day of ____

Between;

SRILANKAN AIRLINES LIMITED a company incorporated in Sri Lanka (Company Registration PB 67) and having its registered office at "Airline Centre", Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka, (hereinafter called and referred to as "SriLankan Airlines" which term or expression shall where the context so requires or admits mean and include the said SriLankan Airlines Limited, its successors, assignees and representatives) of the One Part;

And

_____ a company incorporated in _____ (Company Registration No. _____) and having its registered office at _____ (hereinafter called and referred to as the "Contractor" which term or expression shall where the context so requires or admits mean and include the said _____ its successors, assignees and representatives) of the Other Part.

WHEREAS SriLankan Airlines is desirous of procuring _____ on board the SriLankan Airlines flights (hereinafter referred to as "Goods") as per the specifications and estimated quantities provided in Schedules attached herewith to the Agreement.

WHEREAS the Contractor is engaged in supply of _____ and desirous of supplying the Goods to SriLankan Airlines on a non-exclusive basis according to the specifications and estimated quantities mentioned herein and communicated by SriLankan Airlines from time to time in the future;

WHEREAS the Contractor has expressed its offer to provide SriLankan Airlines with the Goods according to the terms and conditions provided herein and which offer has been accepted by SriLankan Airlines;

WHEREAS prior to the said offer and the execution of the Agreement, the Contractor has been apprised of the requirements and specification required by SriLankan Airlines for the supply and delivery of Goods and to all other matters which might have influenced the Contractor in making its Tender and has agreed to supply and deliver the Goods to SriLankan Airlines pursuant to the said requirements and specifications set forth in the Tender;

WHEREAS the Contractor has expressed its desire to provide SriLankan Airlines with Goods according to the terms and conditions provided herein.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

1. OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR:

1.1 The Contractor shall:

- 1.1.1 Deliver Goods as more fully described in the Schedule A in quantities ordered by SriLankan Airlines from time to time, to the locations more fully described in Schedule B hereto according to the specifications provided in Annex A (such schedules and annexes to be part and parcel of this Agreement) on non-exclusive basis on the terms and conditions set out herein.
- 1.1.2 Be deemed to have appraised itself fully of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 1.1.3 Ensure that Goods provided under this Agreement shall:

- a) be in accordance with the specifications set out in Annex A;
 - b) conform with any sample provided by the Contractor during the selection process or thereafter and approved by SriLankan Airlines;
 - c) be fit for the purposes envisaged under this Agreement and suitable for consumption;
 - d) meet hygiene and food safety standard specified by IFSA/AEA World Food Safety Guideline and/or ICQA Food Processing Safety Standards;
- 1.1.4 Ensure that it has the necessary/required licenses, approvals and authorizations to provide Goods to SriLankan Airlines envisaged under this Agreement.
- 1.1.5 Deliver the Goods on __ basis (defined as per INCOTERMS latest version) to the locations set out in Schedule B in quantities mentioned in the relevant purchase order/releases within __ days of the date of the order confirmation by SriLankan Airlines. The Contractor shall be responsible for providing all transportation necessary for the safe movement of Goods to the locations as specified in Schedule B of the Agreement.
- 1.1.6 If required by SriLankan Airlines, accept ad-hoc orders to supply Goods to SriLankan Airlines in additional quantities and additional orders for __ for on board use which are recognised in this Agreement subject to availability and adequate lead time. Where an additional order is placed for __ for on board use which are recognised in this Agreement, the Contractor shall make available the additional quantities and additional orders at the rates stipulated in Schedule C.
- 1.1.7 At its own cost comply with all requirements of any Governmental or local Governmental regulations (particularly with those pertaining to Board of Investment of Sri Lanka, Customs in Sri Lanka or any other country, safety, health, labour, clearing and security) and shall indemnify and hold harmless SriLankan Airlines against any loss, damage or claim that may arise due to the non-compliance with any such regulations.
- 1.1.8 Invoice SriLankan Airlines for the Goods at the rates and in the manner specified and described herein (particularly as set out in Clause 3 and Schedule C).
- 1.1.9 Not assign, transfer or sublet its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written approval of SriLankan Airlines. Provided that the Contractor shall not be relieved of responsibility under this Agreement for such portion of its obligations as are assigned, transferred or sublet.
- 1.1.10 Not at any time, during or after the term of this Agreement, divulge or allow to be divulged to any person any confidential information relating to the business and operations of SriLankan Airlines unless duly authorized in writing by SriLankan Airlines or required under any law.
- 1.1.11 Pay liquidated damages as stipulated in Schedule C if the Contractor fails to deliver the Goods on time or SriLankan Airlines rejects the Goods pursuant to Clause 2.6 hereof.
- 1.1.12 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Goods shall be delivered on __ (INCOTERMS latest version) and the rights and obligations of the Parties and the transfer of risk and title shall be governed in terms of __ (INCOTERMS latest version).
- 1.2 In the event any of the Goods supplied or delivered pursuant to this Agreement are rejected by SriLankan Airlines, the Contractor shall take immediate steps, and not later than 15 working days from the rejected date to either replace the rejected Goods or make alternations necessary to meet the specifications, free of any costs to SriLankan Airlines.
- 1.3 In the event of any item of the Goods being damaged at any stage prior to the handing over of the Goods to nominated freight forwarder at the port of dispatch or if any item of the Goods are lost during transit from the Contractor's warehouse to the locations as set forth under Schedule B or if any item of the Goods are wrongly supplied, the Contractor shall replace the said damaged, lost or wrongfully supplied item of Goods with new ones and shall ensure that supply and delivery of same

is affected speedily and no later than Four (04) weeks from the date of notification by SriLankan Airlines (“Replacement”) at its own cost. SriLankan Airlines shall not be liable for any damage or deterioration caused or occurring to the wrongly supplied items under Clause 1.3 while in the custody of SriLankan Airlines. In the event the Contractor fails to provide any of the item of Goods within a reasonable period of time, SriLankan Airlines shall be at liberty to purchase such items of Goods from another source and the Contractor shall reimburse SriLankan Airlines’ for any cost incurred in respect of same.

2. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF SRILANKAN AIRLINES:

- 2.1 SriLankan Airlines shall pay the Contractor for Goods provided at the rates and in the manner specified and described herein (particularly in Clause 3 and Schedule C hereto). For the avoidance of doubt, the adjustment/variation of the quantity of Goods provided under this Agreement shall still be provided by the Contractor in accordance to the same rates as specified under Schedule C.
- 2.2 SriLankan Airlines may vary the Goods specified in the specifications set out in Annex A hereto, giving sufficient lead time, with mutual agreement of the Contractor.
- 2.3 SriLankan Airlines shall have the right to charge liquidated damages against the Contractor as provided in Schedule C where the Contractor fails to deliver the Goods as required under this Agreement or any non-compliance or breach by the Contractor of any of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.4 Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, SriLankan Airlines may at any time hire, purchase and/ or engage any other person(s)/contractor(s) to purchase goods which are similar to the Goods contemplated in this Agreement and/or which SriLankan Airlines may deem in its opinion as specialized in nature.
- 2.5 Have the right to inspect and reject the Goods (or any part thereof) provided under this Agreement if in its opinion it decides that such Goods (or any part thereof) fail to meet the specifications required by SriLankan Airlines under this Agreement or is not of merchantable quality and unfit for the purposes intended. SriLankan Airlines right to inspect and where necessary, reject the Goods (or part thereof) after the Goods’ arrival or issuance of the Delivery Note shall in no way be limited or waived by reason of the Goods having previously been inspected and passed by SriLankan Airlines or its representative prior to the Goods delivery.
- 2.5 When the Goods are received at the locations as specified in Schedule B, SriLankan Airlines shall conduct a quality and quantity inspection of the same and shall accept the Goods at the locations. If there is a discrepancy in qty received and qty indicated in invoice, UL will inform same to vendor within 3 working days of receipt of shipment to stores.
- 2.6 Upon the acceptance of the Goods by SriLankan Airlines, the Goods shall become and remain the property of SriLankan Airlines. Notwithstanding that title in whole or in part of the Goods may have passed to SriLankan Airlines pursuant to Clause 2.7, the Contractor shall remain and be responsible to SriLankan Airlines to make good any loss or damage to such Goods due to any act or negligence on the part of the Contractor or Contractor’s Representatives; or arising from any incident whatsoever from the commencement of this Agreement until the Goods are handed over to SriLankan Airlines at the port of destination, Colombo and accepted by SriLankan Airlines.
- 2.7 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent SriLankan Airlines from sourcing similar Goods or any ____ for on board use from any third party on whatsoever basis during the period of the Agreement.
- 2.9 In the event SriLankan Airlines in its opinion decide that the Goods are not in accordance to the requirements and specifications set forth under this Agreement, SriLankan Airlines shall have the right to reject the Goods and:
 - (i) refrain from making any payments pursuant to such Order made in respect of such Goods; and
 - (ii) either replace the rejected Goods with goods meeting the specifications required under this Agreement free of any costs to SriLankan Airlines; or

(iii) obtain substitute goods for the rejected Goods and the Contractor shall reimburse to SriLankan Airlines all costs incurred by SriLankan Airlines in respect of same.

3. INVOICING & PAYMENT:

- 3.1 The Contractor shall provide the Goods at the rates assigned to each category as described in Schedule C hereto.
- 3.2 The Contractor shall not increase the rates, charges or any other prices set out in this Agreement during the period of this Agreement.
- 3.3 The invoice will be raised at the time of departure of the Goods from the warehouse of the Contractor. A copy of invoice will be emailed to SriLankan Airlines at the time, the invoice is raised.
- 3.4 SriLankan Airlines shall inform any dispute on any invoice within 10 days of receipt of the invoice from the Contractor and proceed to settle the undisputed amount within the payment period referred to in Clause 3.3 hereof. The Parties shall endeavor to resolve the dispute on the invoice amicably within 30 days of notification or any other period mutually agreed and where the Parties fail to resolve the dispute amicably, Parties shall resort to the dispute resolution mechanism provided in this Agreement as a mean to resolve the dispute. If the dispute is resolved in the Contractor's favour, the amount payable to the Contractor shall be payable within fourteen (14) days of the resolution of the dispute.
- 3.5 SriLankan Airlines shall be entitled to withhold any payments due to the Contractor under this Agreement and any sums of money required to be withheld by SriLankan Airlines under any law or regulation for the time being in force and/or pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3.6 Payment shall be made in according to the payment details provided in Schedule C.
- 3.7 Invoices to be addressed to: Senior Manager Financial Services, SriLankan Airlines Ltd, Airlines Centre, BIA, Katunayake, Sri Lanka and/or email to: mahesh.nanayakkara@srilankan.com

4. LIABILITY & INDEMNITY:

- 4.1 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless SriLankan Airlines free and clear from and against any and all losses, costs, expenses, claims, damages and liabilities, to SriLankan Airlines, its officers, agents, employees, representatives or any third parties and/or any property, that may arise pursuant to this Agreement, in particular pursuant to (but not limited to) any:
 - a) claim in respect of any workers of the Contractor under the Workman's Compensation laws or any other law;
 - b) accident, injury or death caused to any person by negligence or wilful misconduct of the Contractor, its servants, agents employees or representatives;
 - c) acts of theft, pilferage, damage of property caused by the Contractor or its servants, agents employees or representatives;
 - d) if the Goods provided to SriLankan Airlines are not suitable for the use intended and/or does not meet the specifications set out in this Agreement including alleged illness, injury, death or damage as a result of the use of any the Goods produced, packaged, stored or shipped by Contractor; provided, however, that the Contractor shall not be responsible for, and shall not be required to provide indemnification against, any liability for illness, injury, death or damage attributable to defects in Goods that independent investigation discloses originated

solely after the Goods left the custody and control of Contractor and was not attributable to any act or omission of Contractor prior to such Goods leaving such custody and control;

- e) violation of any laws, regulations or intellectual property rights of any party;
- f) breach of any obligations, representations, warranties or covenants in the Agreement by the Contractor;

4.2 SriLankan Airlines shall indemnify and hold harmless the Contractor free and clear from and against any and all losses, costs, expenses, claims, damages and liabilities that may arise pursuant to the death or injury of a worker of the Contractor or damage to the Contractor's (or its workers) property caused by SriLankan Airlines' negligence or wilful misconduct.

5. INSURANCE:

5.1 The Contractor shall, without prejudice to its obligations under Clause 5.1 and as a condition precedent to this Agreement, at its own cost secure policies of insurance as described below, acceptable to SriLankan Airlines which shall be kept current throughout the term of this Agreement. These insurances will include but not limited to;

- a) Commercial general liability insurance policy including product liability with a limit of indemnity of not less than USD 500,000 any one incident. The policy shall cover third party (including employees of SriLankan Airlines) for injury / death and/or property damage caused by the Contractor or their representatives and shall include liability for any injury / death to persons (including passengers) using or consuming the products / services offered by the Contractor in the performance of this contract.
- b) Workmen's Compensation Insurance or employer's liability insurance for all employees of the contractor or their representatives involved with performance of this contract. The policy shall include extensions for riot and terrorism.

5.2 Such insurances as aforementioned incorporate the following provisions in respect of liability assumed by the Contractor under this Agreement (unless otherwise specified by SriLankan Airlines):

- a) Name SriLankan Airlines, its successors and assigns, directors, officers, servants, employees, agents and contractors as additional assureds.
- b) A severability of interest clause, where the insurances (except with regard to the limits of liability) will operate in all respects as if there were a separate policy covering each assured.
- c) Confirm that such insurances shall be primary without right of contribution from any other insurance carried by SriLankan Airlines.
- d) Provide that the cover afforded to SriLankan Airlines shall not be invalidated by act or omission by the Contractor or by any other person and shall remain valid regardless of any breach or violation by the Contractor or any other person of any warranty, declaration or condition contained in such insurances.
- e) The Insurer (of the insurances) will provide 15 days prior written notice to SriLankan Airlines of any material change of the insurances affected pursuant to this Clause.

5.3 The Contractor shall also within 15 days of the execution of this Agreement and at each consequent renewal (or renewal of insurances whichever shall occur first) produce an Insurance Policy/Certificate/Endorsement evidencing coverage as per the requirements of Clause 5.1.

5.4 In the event the Contractor defaults and/or fails to comply with any of its obligations under this

Clause, SriLankan Airlines may (without prejudice to any other remedy available under this Agreement) pay any premiums that may remain due and unpaid provided that SriLankan Airlines shall be entitled to deduct or charge the Contractor any such amounts expended by it to pay such aforementioned unpaid premiums.

- 5.5 The insurance coverage required by Clause 5.1 and 5.2 shall at all times be valid and adequate to meet all the obligations set out above and any other obligations required by law. Failure to maintain insurance coverage to the required level will be considered by SriLankan Airlines as a fundamental breach of this Agreement.

6. NON-COMPLIANCE:

- 6.1 In the event of the non-compliance or breach by the Contractor of any of its obligations contained in this Agreement, SriLankan Airlines may at its discretion, without prejudice to any of its rights under this Agreement:

- a) Terminate this Agreement as per Clause 7 below:
- b) Charge the Contractor liquidated damages at the rate specified in Schedule C of the estimated amount of the monies payable for the relevant Goods for the relevant period of non-compliance or breach; and/or
- c) Obtain the Goods from another contractor provided however, that in the event any money is expended by SriLankan Airlines on account of the Contractor's non-compliance or breach of its duties, such said expenditure shall be re-charged to the Contractor.

The Contractor shall in the aforementioned instances make good the irregularity, breach and/or lapse as soon as possible to the satisfaction of SriLankan Airlines and shall reimburse SriLankan Airlines any expenses incurred by it in such said instances.

7. TERM & TERMINATION:

- 7.1 This Agreement shall be valid for a period of 03 years commencing from ____ until ____ unless terminated earlier and shall automatically stand terminated upon the expiry of the Agreement. Notwithstanding the above, the Parties may extend the Term of this Agreement upon the expiry of the Term for a further period of 1 year by written mutual agreement on the same terms and conditions of this Agreement; provided however that such extension shall be subject to the Contractor's satisfactory performance of the Agreement decided at the sole discretion of SriLankan Airlines.

- 7.2 Notwithstanding Clause 7.1, SriLankan Airlines may terminate this Agreement at any time, without assigning any reasons whatsoever, by giving the Contractor 90 days' written notice of termination without any liability to pay compensation and such termination shall take effect on the expiry of the said 90 days' notice period.

- 7.3 SriLankan Airlines may terminate this Agreement forthwith in writing in the event the Contractor does not:

- a) provide the Goods at the time, manner and/or to the specifications/ quality required by SriLankan Airlines pursuant to this Agreement;
- b) comply with the requirements and/or notices of SriLankan Airlines; and/or
- c) perform, fails or is failing in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement.

- 7.4 Subject to Clause 7.3 hereof, either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement forthwith at any time by giving written notice to the other upon the happening of any of the following events:

- a) if the other party is in breach of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement and fails to rectify same within 30 days of the written notice of the breach to the defaulting party or immediately if the breach is incapable of remedy;
- b) if the other party enters into liquidation whether compulsory or voluntary (otherwise than for the purpose of amalgamation or reconstruction) or compounds with or enters into a scheme of arrangement for the benefit of its creditors or has a receiver appointed of all or any part of its assets or takes or suffers any similar action in consequence of debt; and/or
- d) if the other party shall cease substantially to carry on trade or shall threaten to cease substantially to carry on trade.
- e) Disruption to the performance of the Agreement for a period of more than 60 days due to force majeure event.

7.5 Expiration or termination of this Agreement pursuant to the provisions of this Clause shall be without prejudice to the accrued rights and liabilities of either party.

7.6 On termination of this Agreement the Contractor shall only be entitled to receive the payment of monies (less any monies as SriLankan Airlines is entitled to deduct/set-off under this Agreement) for Goods duly provided in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any further costs, remuneration consequential or special damages, loss of profits or revenue claimed to have been suffered by the Contractor (including its agents, employees and representatives) as a result of this Agreement.

7.7 In the event SriLankan Airlines terminates this Agreement in whole or in part, pursuant to 7.3 a), b) or c) of the Agreement, SriLankan Airlines may procure upon such terms and in such manner as it deems appropriate, goods, as the case may be, similar to those undelivered under the Agreement, and the Contractor shall be liable to SriLankan Airlines for any excess costs for such similar goods procured by SriLankan Airlines. However, the Contractor shall continue performance of the Agreement to the extent not terminated herein.

8. BANK GUARANTEE:

8.1 Upon the execution of this Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish SriLankan Airlines a bank guarantee for the sum as set forth under Clause 2.1 of Schedule C, as an irrevocable and unconditional bank guarantee drawable on demand in Sri Lanka from a bank acceptable to SriLankan Airlines, in a form and substance satisfactory to SriLankan Airlines as security for the due and proper performance by the Contractor of its obligations under this Agreement. All applicable bank charges (including any charges at the time of encashment) on such bank guarantee shall be borne by the Contractor). The said bank guarantee shall remain in force for the duration of this Agreement and 90 days thereafter.

8.2 The proceeds of the Bank Guarantee shall be payable to SriLankan Airlines as compensation for any loss resulting from the Contractor's failure to complete its obligations under the Agreement.

8.3 The Bank Guarantee will be discharged by SriLankan Airlines and returned to the Contractor within 90 days of the expiry of this Agreement or within 90 days following the date of completion of Contractor's obligations under the Agreement, whichever is later, less monies due to SriLankan Airlines and/or as SriLankan Airlines is entitled to deduct/set-off under this Agreement.

8.4 In the event, that the Contractor fails to pay any monies due to SriLankan Airlines (or any part thereof) as and when the same become payable under this Agreement, SriLankan Airlines shall be entitled to adjust or deduct any monies due to SriLankan Airlines from the Bank Guarantee accordingly. In the event of an adjustment or deduction of the Bank Guarantee by SriLankan Airlines against any sums due from the Contractor, the Contractor shall immediately submit to SriLankan Airlines the amount adjusted or deducted by SriLankan Airlines and restore the Bank Guarantee to its original amount.

- 8.5 SriLankan Airlines shall not make any payments under this Agreement to the Contractor until SriLankan Airlines has received the Bank Guarantee as stipulated under Clause 8 hereof.
- 8.6 SriLankan Airlines' rights with respect to the Bank Guarantee shall be in addition to any other rights or remedies available to SriLankan Airlines.
9. GOVERNING LAW:
- 9.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Sri Lanka and subject to the jurisdiction of the courts in Sri Lanka.
10. FORCE MAJEURE:
- 10.1 In the event that either party shall be wholly or partly unable to carry out its obligations under this Agreement by reasons or causes beyond its control, including by way of illustration Acts of God or the public enemy, fire, floods, explosions, epidemics, insurrection, riots or other civil commotion, war, Government order or by any other cause (excluding, however, strikes, lockouts or other labour troubles), which it could not be reasonably be expected to foresee or avoid, then the performance of its obligations in so far as they are affected by such cause shall be excused during the continuance of any inability so caused. Such cause(s) shall however as far as possible be remedied by the affected party with all reasonable despatch.
- 10.2 Notwithstanding the above each party shall give the other as soon as possible notice of the occurrence or imminent occurrence of an event as indicated above and where such notice is given verbally it shall be followed immediately in writing.
- 10.3 In the event the force majeure event relates to delivery of Goods by the Contractor, unless otherwise directed by SriLankan Airlines in writing, the Contractor shall continue to perform its obligations under the Agreement as far as is reasonable and practical, and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for performance not prevented by the force majeure event. In case of delays in the completion of delivery in accordance to the time schedule as specified in the respective Purchase Order(s) due to any of the force majeure event mentioned above, the time schedule for the delivery of Goods shall be extended accordingly.
11. GENERAL:
- 11.1 This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the parties and shall supersede all prior agreements, whether written or oral between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof.
- 11.2 In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and its Schedules, the Schedules shall take precedence over this Agreement in respect of the subject matter thereof. In the event of a discrepancy between Purchase Order and the Agreement, the Purchase Order will take precedence over this Agreement in respect of the subject matter thereof.
- 11.3 In the event that either party shall be rendered wholly or partly unable to carry out its obligations under this Agreement as a result of strikes, lockouts and labour troubles, then such party so incapacitated shall compensate such other for damage and/or loss suffered by such other as a result of such strike, lockout or labour trouble.
- 11.4 At all times the Contractor (together with its workers) will be deemed to be an independent contractor and shall not under any circumstances be considered an employee, representative or agent of SriLankan Airlines.

- 11.5 The right and remedies of SriLankan Airlines against the Contractor for the breach of any condition and for obligations undertaken by the Contractor under this Agreement shall not be prejudiced or deemed to be waived by reason of any indulgence or forbearance of SriLankan Airlines.
- 11.6 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent SriLankan Airlines from availing itself of any remedies provided under the general law in addition to the remedies stipulated in this Agreement.
- 11.7 Except to the extent as amended under the Purchase Order(s), this Agreement shall not be varied or modified otherwise than by an instrument in writing of even date herewith or subsequent hereto executed by or on behalf of SriLankan Airlines and the Contractor by its duly authorised representatives.
- 11.8 If any provision of this Agreement should become or be adjudged invalid or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other part of this Agreement and all other provisions shall remain valid and in full force and effect.
- 11.9 The titles to the clauses in the Agreement are for convenience of reference only and do not form part of this Agreement and shall not in any way affect the interpretation thereof.
- 11.10 SriLankan Airlines does not grant the Contractor any right, title or interest in any of its designs, labels, know-how, trade names, trademarks, service marks, logos and other distinctive brand features or business identifiers, logo, copyright or any other intellectual property rights of SriLankan Airlines ("Intellectual Property Rights") except as expressly authorised in writing by SriLankan Airlines and the Contractor shall not have any right, title or interest in the said Intellectual Property Rights of SriLankan Airlines other than the right to use it for purposes of this Agreement for the Term hereof only with the express written consent of the SriLankan Airlines.
- 11.11 The Contractor shall not issue any press release or other public announcement related to this Agreement, written or oral, without the prior written consent of SriLankan Airlines, except as required by law or a court order. For avoidance of any doubt, the Contractor shall not make, give or issue any press release or other press activity involving or referring to SriLankan Airlines or any of its affiliates or their services or operations, without SriLankan Airlines prior written approval.
- 11.12 The Contractor expressly assures and warrants that it has all the necessary approvals, authorizations and licenses to enter into this Agreement and to provide the Goods envisaged under this Agreement.
- 11.13 Any notice or other communication required or authorised by this Agreement to be served or given by either party to the other shall be deemed to have been duly served or given if in writing and
- (a) left at or sent by prepaid registered post to the last known place of business of that; or
 - (b) sent by fax or e-mail to such place of business and confirmed by prepaid registered post, similarly addressed, within 24 hours of the despatch of such fax or e-mail.

In the case of SriLankan Airlines to -

SriLankan Airlines Limited
Commercial Procurement,
Bandaranaike International Airport,
Katunayake
Sri Lanka
Fax : +94 (0) 19733 5225
E-mail: srimal.kamalpriya@srilankan.com / wiranga.perera@srilankan.com
Attention: Mr. Srima Gihan / Mr. Wiranga Perera

In the case of the Contractor to -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused their authorized signatories to place their hands hereunto and to one other of the same tenor on the date first referred to above in:

For and on behalf of
SRILANKAN AIRLINES LIMITED

Name:
Designation:

Witness:

Name:
Designation:

For and on behalf of

Name:
Designation:

Witness: _____

Name:
Designation:

SCHEDULE A

1. Preliminary:

- 1.1 The specifications of Goods shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as an integral part of the Agreement.
- 1.2 If persons contracted by and on behalf of the Contractor require any security passes, clearances or other relevant documentation for the provision of Goods, the Contractor shall ensure that such passes clearances and documentation have been duly secured from the relevant parties/authorities in a timely manner.
- 1.3 Please refer Annex A attached for Specifications of the ____

2. Time Schedule:

- 2.1 The Contractor shall upon receipt of the Purchase Order successfully complete the supply and delivery of the Goods to the locations specified in Schedule B according to the time tables given by SriLankan Airlines as set forth under the Purchase Agreement, Purchase Order or Purchase release in accordance to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

SCHEDULE B

(LOCATIONS)

1. Locations:

The Contractor shall supply and deliver the Goods on ____ basis (INCOTERMS latest version). Contractor will be responsible for the shipment till it reaches Colombo port.

2. Access to Locations:

- 2.1 Access to and from all premises of SriLankan Airlines will be subject to instructions and directions given by SriLankan Airlines and/or any other relevant party or authority.
- 2.2 The Contractor will ensure that workers contracted for and on behalf of the Contractor to provide the Goods under this Agreement shall under no circumstance violate Clause 2.1 above.
- 2.3 The Contractor shall indemnify SriLankan Airlines or any other party for death, injury, loss or damage in the event the Contractor or its workers for whatever reason are in breach of Clause 2.1 or any other stipulations under this Agreement.

SCHEDULE C
(RATES & CHARGES)

1. Rates

- 1.1 Rates payable by SriLankan Airlines to the Contractor in respect of the Goods specified under this Agreement will be as follows:
Please refer Annex B for details.
- 1.2 Notwithstanding Clause 1.1 in this Schedule, SriLankan Airlines shall be entitled to deduct from the aforementioned amounts payable by SriLankan for the delivery of the Goods any monies as may be deductible under this Agreement.

2. Bank Guarantee

- 2.1 Bank Guarantee / Security Deposit Amount shall be for a minimum amount of 10% of the agreement value as security to secure the due and proper performance by Contractor of its obligations inter alia under this Agreement.

3. Liquidated Damages

The Contractor shall pay liquidated damages as follows:

Incident	Liquidated Damages
Delayed delivery	If the Contractor delays the delivery of Goods for more than 10 days from original delivery date set forth in the Purchase Order, the Contractor shall pay 1% of the invoice value for each day of delay commencing from the delivery date up to a maximum of 30 delayed days.
Non-compliance or Breach of Agreement	If the event of any occurrence of any non-compliance of the requirements of this Agreement or breach of this Agreement, the Contractor will be charged _____ as liquidated damages not as a penalty for each occurrence of non-compliance by the Contractor of requirements under this Agreement or breach of this Agreement.

Notwithstanding Clause 3 of Schedule C above, SriLankan Airlines shall have the right of settling any other amounts as costs or damages arising from the Contractor's breach, non-performance or partial performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

ANNEX A
(SPECIFICATIONS)

ANNEX B

TYPE	ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE
GOODS			
TAXES			
TOTAL COST PAYABLE			

Payment Term:

Method of payment :

Bank details :

Head Office :

Account Name :

Period of Agreement : 02 years commencing from ____ until ____
Price shall be fixed for the Term of the Agreement

THIS IS A COMPULSORY FORM. IF YOU DO NOT FILL AND SUBMIT THIS FORM, YOUR BID SHALL BE REJECTED.

Annexure I: Vendor Information form

VENDOR INFORMATION FORM

(To be filled by the vendor)

Section A – Basic information of the vendor	
1. Registered Name of the Vendor :	
2. Date of Incorporation:	
3. Country of Incorporation:	
4. Nature of business :	5. Company type :
6. Telephone & Fax numbers : Tel: Fax:	7. E-mail address :
8. Registered address :	
9. Other contact details (if any) :	
10. Registered Name and address of local agent (if any)	
Section B – Details of Directors, Shareholders and related parties	
1. Name(s) of Directors	

2. Name(s) of Shareholders	
3. If the Shareholders are incorporated entities, please state the shareholders of such entities	
4. If the Shareholders are equity funds, please state the owners of such funds	
5. Name (s) of Directors of Parent/Subsidiary who are also Directors of SriLankan Airlines	
6. Name(s) of Directors of Parent/Subsidiary who are also Employees of SriLankan Airlines	
7. Names of Close Family Members who are either Directors/Employees of SriLankan Airlines	

***Please note that the copies of passports and proof of residence of the above mentioned Shareholders / Directors / Owners of funds shall be submitted by the vendor upon the request of SriLankan Airlines.**

As the authorized representative of [name of the Vendor], I hereby confirm on behalf of[name of the Vendor] that the information provided above are true and accurate and acknowledge that the bid of[name of the Vendor] submitted herewith shall be rejected in the event all or any of the information submitted above is found to be incorrect.

Details of vendor's authorized signatory:

Name:

Designation:

Date:

Signature & Company Rubber Stamp:

Section C -Business verification : Duly signed and stamped copy of above document to be supported by the following documents

✓ Tick the appropriate boxes

- | | |
|--|--|
| ☐ A copy of the Certificate of Incorporation certified by the Company Secretary of the vendor Company | ☐ A copy of Form 15 (Sri Lankan Companies) certified by the Company Secretary or a letter from the Company Secretary confirming the shareholding. |
| ☐ A copy of Form 20 (Sri Lankan Companies) certified by the Company Secretary or a letter from the Company Secretary confirming the directors | ☐ For Partnerships, list of partners confirmed by one of the partners, preferably by the most senior partner. |
| ☐ For partnerships and sole proprietorships, certificate of business registration | ☐ Audited financial statements of the vendor Company for the last three years |
| | ☐ Others (specify) |